
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub 
Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Randall Anderson
Tijs Broeke
Mary Durcan
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Ian Luder
Benjamin Murphy
Dhruv Patel OBE
William Pimlott
Henrika Priest
Mark Wheatley

Enquiries: Julie Mayer  020 7 332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29
Members are asked to note that the Chairman of the Community and Children’s 
Services Committee (the Parent Committee) will serve as Deputy Chairman of the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub Committee.

For Decision

4. SUB COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
Members are asked to note the Report of the Town Clerk, to the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee of 8 June 2018, approving the Sub Committee’s 
Terms of Reference.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 4)

5. ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 36)

6. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS PERFORMANCE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 44)

7. HEALTH CARE PROVISION FOR PEOPLE SLEEPING ROUGH IN THE CITY OF 
LONDON
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 74)

8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE
Report of the Chief Inspector, Communities and Partnerships, City of London Police.

For Information
(Pages 75 - 96)

9. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY 2019-2022 - PROJECT 
PLAN
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 97 - 102)



3

10. ALTERNATIVE GIVING AWARENESS-RAISING CAMPAIGN:  'HELP WITH REAL 
CHANGE, NOT SMALL CHANGE'
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

For Information
(Pages 103 - 112)

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
For Decision

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – that, under Section 100(a) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision

14. QUESTIONS RELATING TO  THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILST  
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:

Community & Children’s Services Committee (for 
decision).

Date:

8th June 2018

Subject:
Establishment of a Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub Committee

PublicReport of:
Town Clerk For Decision

Report author: Natasha Dogra

Summary

The purpose of this report is to consider the establishment of a sub 
committee focussing on tackling the issues of rough sleeping and 
homelessness within the Square Mile. 

The role and responsibility of the sub committee are set out within the 
report, with the principal function being to examine and keep under 
review the City Corporation’s efforts to tackle rough sleeping and 
evaluate the work undertaken with partner organisations to prevent 
rough sleeping in the City of London. 

Main Report

1. At the Committee meeting on 11 May 2018, Members considered the 
appointments to the sub committees and panels for the ensuing year. 
Consideration was also given to the appointment of a Lead Member 
for Rough Sleepers. 

2. A proposal was put forward that consideration be given to creation of a 
sub committee to investigate the problem of individuals sleeping 
rough and homelessness in the City of London. 

3. Members agreed that the problem was widespread and required a closer 
oversight to ensure that more was being done to deal with the issues 
presented. 

Background

4. Members are asked to consider the draft terms of reference of the group 
(Appendix A).

5. The membership of the group shall consist of: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



i. The Chairman & Deputy Chairman of the Community and Children’s 
Services Committee;

ii. Up to six Members of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee and/or the Court of Common Council;

iii. Two Members representing the Police Committee;
iv. A representative of the City church; and
v. Chairman of the Safer City Partnership or his/her representative.

6. The sub committee will have the power to co-opt up to two external members 
outside of the Court of Common Council. These individuals will provide 
expert experience relevant to the subject matter.

7. The quorum of the sub committee shall consist of any three Members of the 
Court of Common Council.

8. It is recommended that the group meet a minimum of five times per year.

Conclusion

9. Members of the Community and Children’s Services Committee are invited to 
consider the creation of the sub committee and agree the remit for the 
group.

Appendices

Appendix A: Draft terms of reference for the Rough Sleepers and Homelessness 
Sub Committee. 

Contact:
Natasha Dogra Telephone: 020 7332 1434 Email: 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Appendix A 
Draft terms of reference for the Rough Sleepers and Homelessness Sub 

Committee. 

1. To give consideration to strategies and proposals to alleviate rough sleeping 
and homelessness in the City of London together with other associated 
activities. 

2. To have an overview of government and regional policies on rough sleeping;
3. To have an overview of rough sleeping in the City of London;
4. To monitor new approaches to working with rough sleepers;
5. To monitor the financial implications in delivering a service to r
[...]
 to have two or more 
of the above

 six people were counted at an active hotspot.

Hotspots

6. There are currently three active hotspots in the City – Mansell Street, Liverpool 
Street Arcade and Castle Baynard House. A fourth site in the pedestrian 
subway on Goodman’s Yard has been successfully resolved. Discussion at the 
recent GLA Rough Sleeping Leads meeting covered the issue of tents being 

Page 7



4

used as rough sleeping equipment. Several inner London authorities have 
recorded a steep rise over the last six months. The larger green spaces found 
in Outer London have been used in the past, mainly by migrant workers or non-
UK nationals with no recourse to public funds. The use of tents in built-up areas, 
often on pavements or in carparks, has been noted as a more recent trend. The 
City of London has arranged to meet with colleagues in Westminster and Tower 
Hamlets to explore the issue further.

7. Mansell Street – this site involved a disused pedestrian subway that runs under 
Mansell between 46 Aldgate High Street and the Sedgwick Centre. The 
subterranean section of the tunnel is closed and cannot be accessed. The 
ramped section remains open and accessible from street level. The area is also 
covered by an overhang which shelters the area from rain. The owners of the 
land have been contacted to assist with the closure of the area and it has been 
routinely cleared and cleaned. Between one and three rough sleepers can be 
found there and all are in receipt of a service offer.

8. Liverpool Street Arcade – this is a covered shopping arcade adjacent to 
Liverpool Street. The arcade itself can and should be locked at night but this is 
hampered by its use as an access point for Transport for London (TfL) 
engineering staff as well as the businesses based in the arcade. As a result, it 
is largely left open. Between three and five people can often be found here. A 
TfL asset manager has been contacted.

9. Castle Baynard House – we currently have 
[...]
ion than local residents and rough 
sleepers, are from across Greater London and therefore unlikely to access City of London’s local 
services such as Needle Exchange.  

In terms of provision and usage, there is more work to be done with pharmacies locally to ensure 
thorough recording of data and promotion of Needle Exchanges services, and WDP will continue to 
support Pharmacies in this over the coming months. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Committee Dated:

Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub-Committee 06/09/2018
Subject:
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Performance Report Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:
Glory Nyero, Performance Analyst

For 
Information

Summary

This report informs Members of the level and nature of homelessness and rough 
sleeping activity within the City of London Corporation during quarter 1 (Q1) of 
2018/19.

During this period, the number of rough sleepers in the City of London continues to 
decrease. This extends to a reduction in the number of new rough sleepers within 
this period. Q1 2018/19 also saw 76% (22 of the 29 new rough sleepers) spending a 
single night out and not seen rough sleeping again, which is an improvement 
compared to previous quarters. None of the new rough sleepers joined the ‘living on 
the streets’ cohort.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report

Background

1. This report sets out information relating to homelessness and rough sleeping for 
the Q1 period, April 2018 to June 2018.

2. Rough sleeping is a form of homelessness and, according to the CHAIN data, 
rough sleepers are: “people sleeping, or bedded down, in the open air (such as on the 
streets, or in doorways, parks or bus shelters); people in buildings or other places not 
designed for habitation (such as barns, sheds, car parks, cars, derelict boats, stations, or 
'bashes')".  For the purpose of this report, the definitions of 
[...]
 similar to Southwark, 
which reported 63 in this quarter. By contrast, it is higher than one of the City’s 
statistical neighbours: Tower Hamlets reported 49 intermittent rough sleepers in 
the quarter. 

21. In the City the number of intermittent rough sleepers remained virtually the same, 
increasing by only one person (1.6%) in comparison to the previous quarter. Across 
London, the number of intermittent rough sleepers also increased by 7.5% in this 
quarter.

22.Of this group, 40% had one contact and a further 26% had two contacts with 
services. No one had six or more contacts. London wide, 50% of intermittent rough 
sleepers were seen just once. In Tower Hamlets 47%, and in Southwark 37%, were 
seen once.

1 RS205 clients = rough sleepers 205 – regarding the most entrenched 205 identified rough sleepers

Page 41



Accommodation stays during the quarter

23.The number of people booked into accommodation has been broadly consistent, 
with a slight variation – from 37 people in the previous quarter to 35 people in this 
quarter.  Table 5 provides a breakdown by forms of accommodation booked – 
source of referral was City Rough Sleepers Team or City Pop-Up Hub (PUH).

Table 5: Number and percentage of Q1 accommodation stays

Accommodation No. of 
stays %

Assessment centre (including City PUH) 12 34%

Bed & breakfast 4 11.5%

Clinic/detox/rehab 1 3%

Hostel 6 17%

Long-term accommodation 1 3%

No second night out staging post 2 6%

No second night out 5 14%

Temporary accommodation (local authority) 4 11.5%

Total Stay 35 100%

Implications

24.There are no direct financial or legal implications associated with this report.

Health Implications

25.There are no direct health implications associated with this report.

Conclusion

26.Q1 2018/19 has seen a decrease in the homelessness and rough sleeping 
activity within the City. The percentage increase has instead been an occurrence 
for the City’s statistical neighbours – Southwark and Tower Hamlets – as well as
[...]
3 20 25 13 18 18 25 22 14 14 9 17 15 24 26 25 19
Lambeth
Tower Hamlets 28 28 16 17 21 25 28 14 15 29 20 9 16 26 16 13 18

Page 44



Committee: Dated:

Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee 06/09/2018

Subject:
Health care provision for people sleeping rough in the 
City of London

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Simon Cribbens, Assistant Director – Commissioning 
and Partnerships
Department of Community and Children’s Services

For Information

Summary

This report presents the findings of an assessment of health care provision for those 
sleeping rough in the City of London. It identifies a number of problems with the 
design, delivery and availability of current health services, and recommends 
solutions to address these.

City Corporation officers will use the findings to define and propose specific service 
responses to those responsible for their commissioning. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note and comment on the report.

Main Report

Background

1. The City Corporation and the City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) have commissioned an assessment of health care services for those who 
sleep rough in the Square Mile. It aims to inform a strategic and commissioning 
response to rough sleeping.

2. The assessment was undertaken by an independent consultant with relevant 
expertise. The assessment looked at existing levels of need, service delivery and 
examples of specialist and mainstream services delivered to those who are 
homeless and living on the streets. It also consulted with people with lived 
experience of rough sleeping to help inform its findings and recommendations.

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Current Position

3. The report (Appendix 1) identifies a number of key problems in meeting the 
health needs of a population with multiple and complex issues, including:

 unidentified needs
 poor communication and sharing of information
 accessing services a
[...]
sness and Rough Sleepers Sub Committee

Date:
06/09/2018

Subject:
City of London Police Update

Public

Report of:
Jesse Wynne, T/Chief Inspector, Communities and 
Partnerships, City of London Police
Report author:
Jesse Wynne, T/Chief Inspector, Communities and 
Partnerships, City of London Police

For Information

Summary

This is an update from the City of London Police on the latest tactic to address 
begging within the City of London. This is called Operation Luscombe.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report

Background

Current Position

1. We have learned from previous operations around begging that a robust first 
stance is not always successful. It can also mean that we can miss the potential 
vulnerability and welfare issues that many people who resort to begging may 
have. 

Option – Operation Luscombe

2. The Operation Luscombe approach will be slightly different: it will use an offered 
intervention at every stage and will lead from a soft intervention approach to a 
firm stance and prosecution, leading to exclusion from the City of London. We 
use the legal framework provided by the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014 in order to effect this change. It compels subjects to attend 
intervention and opens up the potential for criminal proceedings from non-
attendance. 

The Operation takes the following form:

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

3. Over the coming weeks, during the course of their day, personnel from the 
Environmental Services team will record the number of people seen begging. 
The cleaning teams are divided into Wards. As such, we will have an estimate 
of the number of beggars operating in each Ward and at what times. 

4. An Intervention Hub, formed of personnel from the Police, NHS, Local Authority 
Homeless teams, and the Westminster Drug Project will operate on a bi-weekly 
basis, at four locations around the City of London. The Hubs will be t
[...]
ssness and Rough Sleepers Sub Committee 06/09/2018

Subject:
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2019–
2022 – project plan

Public

Report of:
Director of Community and Children’s Services
Report author:
Zoe Dhami – Strategy Officer, DCCS

For Information

Summary

This report informs members of the current Homelessness Strategy, the 
Homelessness Reduction Act and the current project plan for developing the 
Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2019–2022. 

Recommendation

The Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub Committee Members are asked to:

 Note the report and the project timeline for the strategy.

Main Report

Background

1. The City of London Corporation’s current Homelessness Strategy runs until 2019. 
An updated strategy will need to be developed and signed off by the Sub 
Committee before the start of the 2019 financial year. This will provide an update 
on what has been achieved since the last strategy was put in place, the national 
changes that have occurred and the City Corporation’s new priorities and 
outcomes.  

2. A key consideration for the updated strategy is the Homelessness Reduction Act 
2017, which came into force in April this year. The Act modifies and extends the 
existing homelessness protection that is offered by local and housing authorities. 

3. The updated strategy will be applicable to wider homelessness – including that 
defined by statutory duty – and those whose homelessness has led to sleeping 
rough. Homelessness describes a range of circumstances and includes: those at 
risk of homelessness; those in temporary accommodation; and those in insecure 
accommodation, such as sleeping on friend’s or family’s sofas. Its most acute 
form – rough sleeping – has different causes, needs and responses that must be 
considered. 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



2

Current Position

4. Initial planning has taken place to outline a timeline for research, consultation and 
co-production, drafting and governance. See Appendix 1 for the 
[...]
g between housing and asc?

What is the tenancy support team?

What is the good neighbour scheme?

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102



Committee:
Rough Sleeping and Homelessness Sub-Committee

Dated:
06/09/2018

Subject:
Alternative giving awareness-raising campaign:
‘Help with real change, not small change’ 

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Rachel Morrison, Strategic Communications and 
Engagement Manager, Department of Community and 
Children’s Services (DCCS)

For Information

Summary

The City of London Corporation (City Corporation) remains committed to supporting 
rough sleepers in the Square Mile and is working to address a number of begging 
hotspots. As such, there is a public need to promote best practice around alternative 
giving in order to support the most vulnerable people on City streets in the most 
effective way.

The DCCS is proposing to run an alternative giving awareness campaign to raise 
this issue, primarily with City businesses, as well as the general public and City 
Corporation employees. Alternative giving offers the City Corporation the opportunity 
to raise the issue of tackling begging with audiences in the Square Mile in a positive 
way.

Recommendations
Members are asked to:

 Note the report
 Endorse the campaign approach (see points 10 and 11).

Main Report

Background

1. The DCCS has previously run two winter awareness campaigns (November– 
December 2016 and November 2017–March 2018) aimed at the general public 
around how to refer rough sleepers to StreetLink, the national referral service.

2. Alongside ongoing referral awareness, the DCCS now wants to expand its 
awareness-raising work to promote alternative giving.

3. Alternative giving is a means of giving where someone can make a donation to a 
charitable organisation on a recipient’s behalf – in this case, services that support 
rough sleepers. Contactless payments are a mechanism
[...]
ing viewpoints. The DCCS needs to 
ensure that its materials retain a clear, strong message while remaining 
sensitive to the issue.

22.There are no legal, property or Human Resources implications.

Conclusion

23.The DCCS is seeking endorsement to progress the recommended approach 
as outlined in the Proposal. 

Appendices

 Appendix 1: Campaign toolkit

Campaign toolkit materials include:

 posters (three in a set, each with different message)
 corporate screensavers based on the three posters
 infographics 
 business cards (displaying infographics) 
 travel card holder including DCCS logo with ‘Working tirelessly to support 

rough sleepers in the Square Mile’
 digital banners for websites
 social media message and visual assets.

Page 107



Posters:

Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Infographics:

Page 111



Text relating to donating and TAP London details to be incorporated.

Rachel Morrison
Strategic Communications and Engagement Manager
Department of Community and Children’s Services

T: 020 7332 1722
E: Rachel.morrison@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 112

mailto:Rachel.morrison@cityoflondon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 SUB COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
	5 ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE
	Rough Sleeping Update report APPENDIX 1
	Rough Sleeping Update report APPENDIX 2

	6 Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Performance Report
	7 Health care provision for people sleeping rough in the City of London
	Health Care Provision - APPENDIX

	8 CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE
	9 Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Strategy 2019-2022 - project plan
	strategy plan - appendix

	10 Alternative giving awareness-raising campaign:  'Help with real change, not small change'



Minutes of the meeting


HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS SUB COMMITTEE

Thursday, 6 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman)
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)

Alderman Ian Luder (in the Chair for the 
start of the meeting)
Benjamin Murphy

Officers:
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services
Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services Department
Chris Pelham - Department of Community and Children's Services
Jess Wynn - City of London Police

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Mary Durcan and Dhruv Patel.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDER 29 
The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order 29.

RESOLVED, that - being the only Member willing to serve, Marianne Fredericks 
be elected as Chairman of the Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub 
Committee for 2018/19

Since publication of the agenda, the Chairman of the Grand Committee had 
decided to waive his right to serve as Deputy Chairman of the Sub Committee 
and Members therefore elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order 30.

RESOLVED, that - being the only Member willing to serve, Tijs Broeke be 
elected as Deputy Chairman of the Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub 
Committee for 2018/19.

On taking the Chair, Ms Fredericks thanked Members for their support in 
driving this important agenda.  The Chairman suggested a Member/Officer 
Awayday, to set a framework for future agendas and a strategy to achieve the 
Sub Committee’s objectives.  The Director suggested that this should include 



the nature and frequency of future reports.  Members and Officers 
acknowledged the need to firm up a communications strategy; covering SWEP, 
hubs and responsible donations.  Members also agreed that an ‘action tracker’ 
should be a standing agenda item at each Sub Committee meeting.

Members noted that the Safer City Partnership was due to meet at the end of 
the month and would nominate a Member for the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleepers Sub Committee.  The Sub Committee also needed to appoint a 
Church representative and up to 2 co-optees; officers suggested that potential 
nominees could be considered at the forthcoming awayday.  

Finally, the Chairman was pleased to note that 2 Members of the Police 
Committee were also Members of this Sub Committee and a Police Officer was 
in attendance.  Members stressed the importance of consistent representation 
from external agencies, to ensure the continuity of partnership work.  The 
Chairman welcomed Gill Leng, a specialist Consultant commissioned by the 
City Corporation, who would be presenting a report on health care provision 
and Graham Hodgkins from Westminster Drugs Project.  

4. SUB COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, seeking to establish a Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub 
Committee and setting its terms of reference.  approved by the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee in June this year. 

In respect of the frequency of meetings, the Chairman was keen to hold the 
Away Day as soon as possible with a further meeting of the Sub Committee 
before the end of the year.  A further 2 meetings in early 2019 were suggested 
and, when the Grand Committee met in the Spring of 2019 for its annual review 
of Sub Committees, members review the work of the Sub Committee and take 
a decision on its frequency going forward.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

5. ROUGH SLEEPING UPDATE 
 Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, seeking to establish a Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub 
Committee and setting its Terms of Reference.  The report had been approved 
by the Community and Children’s Services Committee in June this year. 

In respect of the frequency of meetings, the Chairman stressed the importance 
of holding the Away Day as soon as possible, with a further meeting of the Sub 
Committee before the end of the year.  A further 2 meetings in early 2019 were 
suggested and, when the Grand Committee met in the Spring of 2019 to 
consider its Annual Review of Sub Committees, Members would have an 
opportunity to review the work of the Sub Committee and take a decision on the 
long-term frequency of meetings.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.



6. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS PERFORMANCE REPORT 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which informed them of the level and nature of homelessness and 
rough sleeping activity within he City of London Corporation during Quarter 1 of 
2018/19.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7. HEALTH CARE PROVISION FOR PEOPLE SLEEPING ROUGH IN THE CITY 
OF LONDON 
Members received a report and presentation of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and Gill Leng (specialist consultant), which presented the 
findings of an assessment of health care provision for those sleeping rough in 
the City of London.  Gill Leng  was pleased to give this presentation to the first 
meeting of the Homelessness and Rough Sleepers Sub Committee and 
commended its timeliness in respect of the Government’s strategy and funding.

During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted:

• The City Corporation were commended for being the first in London to 
be looking at this work in detail.  Officers advised that a number of the 
recommendations set out in the report were already in hand and Members 
asked for an update on what was being implemented.

• Ms Leng agreed to provide information on the ‘No Recourse to Public 
Funds’ network and Members noted that Government funding had been 
allocated to assist clients in this situation.  Members noted that the CBT had 
provided a grant to one of the charities which supported this group and 
discusses how the situation could intensify with Brexit and a lack of ‘settled 
status’.  Officers suggested a report to the Sub-Committee on the Legal 
Frameworks behind ‘No recourse to Public Funds’.  

• Members noted that a CCG nurse and mental health practitioner visited 
the hubs and hostels.  A Members suggested the provision of flu jabs as part of 
the work of the mobile facility, for those clients willing to receive the vaccination.  
Members also noted the success of the Street Triage project, which employed 
a specialist mental health nurse.

• Officers were meeting with the Care Commissioning Group in respect of 
a Multiple Needs Exclusion Project.  Members noted that a ‘Housing First’ 
model for chaotic groups had been successful. 

• The substance mis-use team had been successful at St Mungo’s and 
extended the hours of operation at Neman Practice to Monday evenings.  

Members welcomed a detailed and helpful report, which highlighted a couple of 
areas for improvement in respect of holistic case management and co-
production of services. Officers advised that the report presented a framework 
for a co-ordinated strategy, which would identify accountabilities.   The Town 
Clerk agreed to circulate the slides to Members.



RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.

8. CITY OF LONDON POLICE UPDATE 
 Members received a report of the Commissioner, City of London Police, which 
provided an updated on the latest tactic to address begging within the City of 
London, known as Operation Luscombe.  

During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted:

 The success of this ‘soft intervention’ programme, which sought to assist 
those in genuine need and only instigate criminal proceedings to repeat 
offenders in organised ‘gangs’.  Members noted that, whilst such gangs 
did not operate on a large scale, the City was considered lucrative and 
City workers were known for their generosity.  Members acknowledged 
the importance of channelling this for best impact.   The Officer advised 
that begging intelligence had improved considerably since June and 
suggested it was in decline.  

 The Officer accepted that the media aspects of Operation Luscombe had 
been somewhat lacking and this would be remedied at the next review 
meeting.    The Police encouraged the public to ‘tweet’ information about 
begging hotspots and Members noted the recent success at 
Bishopsgate.  Members asked to be kept informed, so they could advise 
constituents as to the best course of action, and suggested this be the 
subject of a Members’ Breakfast Briefing. 

 The Police Officer commended the generosity of local businesses; i.e. 
Pret, McDonalds and Marks and Spencer who had provided breakfasts 
at the hubs.  The Officer also accepted that some store staff might lack 
knowledge/confidence when approaching and offering assistance.  
Members suggested writing to Supermarket Head Offices to offer advice 
and support.

 British Transport Police would be offering more intervention in the 
Liverpool Street area and a Manager had visited one of the hubs.

 Members suggested that the Vagrancy Act be challenged and that a 
member of the Remembrancers’ Team be invited to attend the Awayday.  

 Members were very keen for this work to remain on the Police’s 
‘business as usual’ agenda and asked for an update on the 
implementation of recommendations.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

9. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPERS STRATEGY 2019-2022 - 
PROJECT PLAN 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the current Homelessness Strategy, the Homelessness 



Reduction Act and the current project plan for developing the Homelessness 
and Rough Sleepers Strategy for 2019-2022.

Further to discussions earlier on the agenda, officers advised that the 
forthcoming Away Day would further inform the strategy.  Officers advised that, 
whilst the City Corporation’s statutory requirements covered the geographical 
area of the Square Mile, Officers had invited the team at Epping Forest to join 
the City Corporation’s Rough Sleepers Strategy Group.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

10. ALTERNATIVE GIVING AWARENESS-RAISING CAMPAIGN:  'HELP WITH 
REAL CHANGE, NOT SMALL CHANGE' 
 Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a proposal to run an alternative giving awareness 
campaign, to support the most vulnerable people on the City Streets in the 
most effective way.  

During the discussion and questions the following points were noted:

Members commended the draft marketing material appended to the report, 
which had been developed by the Working Party.  A Member suggested that 
contact numbers be included.  

Members suggested a simple strapline under the City of London Corporation 
Logo; i.e. ‘off the streets is not the end’.  The messages should be concise, 
simple and quickly digestible at transport hubs etc.     Members noted that 
officers had been working with the GLA and London Councils and there was a 
further suggestion to consult the Government’s Behaviour Science Team.

The next report would provide more detail on the metrics and efficiencies of 
giving via Tap London.  

The previous campaign ‘Do not Kill with Kindness’ had been perceived as 
negative by some service users and professionals as it stereotyped homeless 
clients and sent a negative message to whose willing to assist.  Members noted 
how some clients welcomed practical help and assistance rather than ‘small 
change’.

The importance of engagement with local food retailers was acknowledged and 
the Police Officer advised of the Police’s Day of Action at the end of November.  
The Police had established a strong Business Engagement Team and offered 
to work with the City Corporation.

Officers agreed to circulate information from the Wales Study and executive 
summaries of the Care and Vagrancy Acts

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.



11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Paragraphs 
- -

14. QUESTIONS RELATING TO  THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE WHILE 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no questions while the public were excluded.

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILST  THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items.

The meeting closed at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  020 7 332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


